
1



2

WELCOME TO PAJULAHTI 
BOCCIA CHALLENGER 2024!

It is with great pleasure and excitement that I extend a warm welcome to each 
and every one of you to the inaugural World Boccia Challenger Tournament 
hosted by Pajulahti Olympic and Paralympic Training Center in 9.-17.5.2024.

This marks a significant milestone for us as we proudly host the first-ever interna-
tional paraboccia tournament of this caliber in Finland. The beautiful surroundin-
gs of Pajulahti, combined with our state-of-the-art facilities, create the perfect 
backdrop for memorable experiences.

Paraboccia holds a special place in our hearts as a sport that embraces inclusivity. 
We are honored to be part of this global celebration of diversity and athleticism. 
Our dedicated team at Pajulahti is committed to ensuring that your time here is 
not only competitive but also enjoyable and culturally enriching. Besides the ga-
mes, we hope you also forge new friendships and create lasting memories.
 
May this tournament be a testament to the power of sport to unite people from 
different corners of the world. We look forward to hosting you in the spirit of fair 
play, friendship, and the pursuit of excellence.

Wishing you all the best in your preparations, and we eagerly await your arrival in 
Pajulahti for an unforgettable World Boccia Challenger Tournament.

 

CO-OPERATING WITH:

Jaana Jokinen,
Director of Pajulahti Olympic and 
Paralympic Training Center



3

EVENT DIRECTOR
Laura Kittelä
+358 44 775 5212
laura.kittela@pajulahti.com

EVENT COORDINATOR
Carola Lindholm
+358 40 024 1121 
carola.lindholm@pajulahti.com

COMPETITION MANAGER
Thomas Jalas
+358 40 024 1121 
thomas.jalas@paralympia.fi

ADMINISTRATION
Sari Eloranta
+358 44 775 5204
sari.eloranta@pajulahti.com

TRANSPORTATION
Antti Mäkinen
+358 40 3647 143
events@pajulahti.com

VENUES / BUILDING
Petri Laine
+358 44 775 5427
petri.laine@pajulahti.com

LOC OFFICE
Liikuntakeskus Pajulahti
Pajulahdentie 167
15560 Nastola, Finland

ORGANIZATION 
Local Organizing Committee Boccia Challenger 2024



4

OFFICIALS 
World Boccia 

TD 	 Edwig Lamberechts

ATD 	  Gustavo Alvarin

HR  	 Sandra Maria Cardoso da Rocha Monteiro

AHR 	 Pam Johnston

IR 	 Maria Valdes Martin

IR 	 Jose Javier Garcia Moya

IR 	 Eleni Stoka-Naziri 
 
IR 	 Ann Emily Rios Trujillo

IR 	 Kamil Skwaryło

IR 	 Sandra Grzelaszyk

IR 	 Anne-Dorte Anderson

Chief Classifier 	 Jorge Parra

Classifier  		  Katerina Spyridaki

Classifier 		  Joaquim Manuel Correia Guerreiro Viegas

World Boccia representative 		  Itzhaq Azoulay



5

COMPETITION VENUE 
Pajulahti, an outstanding sports and leisure oasis is the only Olympic and Paralympic 

Training Center in Finland. Area is located in eastern Lahti, on the clean lake Iso-
Kukkanen, just over an hour´s drive from the capital area and twenty minutes from 

Lahti city center.  

All accommodation, food services and sport venues 
are located at Pajulahti Olympic and Paralympic Training Center.

Pajulahti Hall there is 6 lockerrooms and restorooms also a cafeteria open during 
tournement day

For the Boccia Challenger event, we have selected Pajulahti Hall as the competition 
venue. The facility offers 6 changing rooms for the participants. Additionally, 

it's important to note that the hall has been designed with accessibility in mind, 
ensuring that it is inclusive and accommodating for all participants.

Six Courts will be available for the competition, as well as three warm-up courts within 
the FOP area. It will be covered by Taraflex.

ADDRESS
Pajulahti Hall 

Pajulahdentie 167, 15560 Nastola, Finland



6

ACCOMMODATION

All the athletes will be accommodate in Pajulahti Olympic and Paralympic Training 
Center.

All rooms are equipped with a TV, bed linens, a toilet, and a shower. There is one 
bath towel per person and one hand towel in each room. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE - Any requests for additional nights’ accommodation, meals 
or transport should be made directly to the LOC, it will depend on the services’ 

availability and will incur additional costs.

Regardless of their return flights’ schedule, delegations must check-out of the 
Hotels until 12:00 (noon) on departure day (upon request, the hotels can keep your 

luggage until later hours).



7

ACCOMMODATION
GENERAL POLICIES
The general House Rules of each accommodation, available upon arrival at the 
accommodation, will apply and must be respected.
In general the following code of conduct will apply to all team residents:

Quiet hours are from 22:00 to 05:00 in order to give residents a period of undisturbed 
rest
The LOC does not support the consumption, sale or distribution of alcohol, cigarettes, 
cigars and other similar tobacco products during the event. Finnish Law applies when it 
comes to sale, consumption and distribution of alcohol and tobacco products. A general 
non-smoking policy applies at all accommodations, including on the balconies! Violation 
of this policy will result in a fee of 500 €.

The following items are prohibited:
All kind of weapons
Pyrotechnic devices (fireworks)
Pets (except guide dogs)
Items which could be used for acts of crime, or items considered a risk to the safety of 
the event Political, racist, sexual or religious material

CHECK-IN / CHECK-OUT
In hotels general check-in is at 15.00 and check-out is at 12 noon. 
However, LOC will be able to accommodate delegations directly after arrival.
The room check-out for teams on 17.5.2024 is before noon. Keys must be returned to 
the Pajulahti reception. CdM / Team Leader will check all rooms of their teams. In case 
something is broken or the room is uncleaned there will be 500€ extra cleaning fee. 
Early check-out will be handled on a case-by-case basis.
In case of departure after 12:00 luggage storage is available.

HOUSEKEEPING
In the interest of the environment, there will be no extra housekeeping services 
during the event week. Cleaning and linen/towels can be changed upon request at the 
reception.
Please ensure that rubbish is taken out regularly. You can find recycling points close to 
all accommodation!

SAUNA 
Pajulahti lake side saunas available for guests very night:
• Wednesday, Friday, Saturday 18.00-22.00 
• Women sauna no 2 
• Men sauna no 3 

If you are accommodated in a room with sauna please read the instructions of use 
carefully before using the sauna. The use of saunas will be at teams own risk.
For safety reasons keep the sauna stove clear of all clothes and equipment even when 
the sauna is turned off!



8

COMPETITON OFFICE 
COMPETITON OFFICE 
AT MEETING ROOM KOKOUSPAJU NEAR RECEPTION 8.-9.5.
AT COMPETITION VENUE 10.-16.5.
All event related matters 
 
Opening hours: 
Every day  		 9:00 – 17:00

Pajulahti Reception 
p. +358 44 7755 313

Opening hours: 
Every day  		 8:00 – 21:00
Sunday 		  8:00 – 19:00

Pajulahti 24 h service 
p. +358 44 7755 375

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE A 20 EUR FEE TO REPLACE A LOST OR STOLEN
ACCREDITATION CARD.



9

MEAL SERVICE

All meals are served in the dining room. 

Breakfast				    7.00–9.30
Lunch					    11.00–15.00
Dinner				    16.30–21.00 

Cafe/Bar:
Sunday - Thursday			  9.00–23.00
Friday - Saturday			   9.00–24.00

Small cafe/kiosk will serve also in the Pajulahti Hall during the games. 

For your convenience, we have extended the allocated time for each meal (Breakfast, 
Lunch and Dinner), to make sure everyone can comfortably eat according to their own 
schedules. 

However, we kindly ask that each person visit the restaurant once during each meal, to 
ensure sufficient food for everyone taking part in the event.



10

MEAL SERVICE

We cater to all special dietary needs. Licensed diet chef on duty. 

Please note! The restaurant does not serve halal or kosher meat but substitutes 
meat with other products suitable for these diets.​

Our buffets are well-balanced and carefully prepared from mostly local produce. ​

Description of our basic setting of buffet menus ​

Breakfast: assorted cereals with jams and berries (sugar free) or cut fruit, organic 
porridge, assorted breads and rolls, cheese, cut vegetables, ham, natural yogurt, 
1 warm element: boiled eggs, omelettes/sausages or meatballs, tea, coffee, milk, 
orange and apple juices, honey and assortment of oils. ​

Lunch/dinner: salads, cut vegetables, assortment of bread, selection of seeds, 
assortment of oils, 2 warm dishes: meat/fish or chicken (varying daily), warm side 
dishes: rice/pasta or potato/vegetable, soup of the day (lunch buffet only), coffee,
tea, dessert varying daily. Drinks: tap water, milk, juices, tea  



11

A
Accreditation
Accreditation for the Event will 
be provided to all athletes, staff 
members and officials, which 
must be always worn to enable 
access to equipment storage, 
warm up, call room, field of play 
and meal area. 

ATM
The closest ATM is 4km from 
Pajulahti. The currency is Euro. In 
Pajulahti you can pay all services 
by credit card. 

C
Competition office
Competition office will operate 
in Pajulahti in the main building. 
Also in Pajulahti-hall where tour-
nament is, will be a competition 
office during events. 

D
Doping control
As a World Boccia sanctioned 
event, anti-doping control will 
take place during the competi-
tion. 

Dining
The diverse buffets of Pajulahti 
invite guests to lunch and dinner 
tables. In addition to delicious 
food, you can enjoy stunning lake 
views of Iso-Kukkanen. 

E
Electricity
In Finland we use normal Euro-
pean 220 volt plugs (Type F - 
Schuko plug)

E - Emergency Numbers:
Save emergency contact number 
112

F
Food
Generous breakfast, lunch and 
dinner buffets are served daily in 
our spacious scenery restaurant. 
We cater to all special dietary 
needs. Licenced diet chef on duty.
Our buffets are well-balanced and 
carefully prepared from 
healthy Finnish ingredients, 
mainly from local producers. 

H
Hei
Hei, Moi, Terve, Hyvää Päivää are 
all Finnish words for Hi & hello. 
Finnish is one of the most difficult 
languages in the world. In Finland 
we pronounce the words just like 
we write it. First learn these and 
then we will teach you more. 

I
Insurance
Each team must ensure that all 
the team members of their dele-
gations are appropriately insured, 
including coverage for travel, 
liability and accidents. Thel LOC 
accept no responsibility for inju-
ries of loss of wages due to injury. 

L
Local Attractions and Services
Lahti is only 20 minutes drive 
away from Pajulahti, feel free to 
visit there on your freetime and 
explore!

M
Medical support 
The LOC will provide a team of 
medical personnel that will be 
present at the venues during the 
training and competition days. In 
case of severe injury the emergen-
cy ambulance service will accom-
pany you to the nearest hospital, 
not more than 10min away.

S
Social media
We love social media. So please 
post pictures and feelings from 
your journey to Boccia Challen-
ger. follow, hastag, pin and share. 
#bocciachallenger2024 

Q
Q - Questions? Ask!
If unsure, don't hesitate to ask 
for help. Also make sure you have 
uploaded Sportity-app to access 
to latest information during Boccia 
Challenger. 

   BOCCIA ABC   



12

   BOCCIA ABC   

W
Water
In Finland we have the world’s 
best drinking water! Please 
bring your own bottle and refill 
it with a fresh, clean tap water

Wi-Fi
We love Wi-Fi just like you. And 
the good news is, it's for free! 
Wi-Fi Pajulahti, password: Pa-
julahti! Pajulahti!

V
Visa
The Boccia Challenger accredita-
tion will not serve as a temporary 
Visa. If you need a visa to enter to 
Finland the LOC will provide invi-
tational letters to NPC. The LOC 
will not cover the cost of visas.

Y
You
No one is more important to us 
than YOU. If there is anything 
we can do to help you please 
just ask. 

Classification rules 
https://www.worldboccia.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Boccia-Classification-Rules-5th-

Edition-September-2021287.pdf

Divisions of Play
Individual Male and Female: BC1, BC2, BC3, BC4;

Pairs BC3, Pairs BC4 and Team BC1-BC2.

There will be a 1 athlete to 1 staff ratio, as well as one (1) coach for each Team or Pair 
category. It is allowed to enter one (1) medical or technical staff (psychologist, sport 

analysis) and one (1) Team Manager/Team Leader.
Extra staff can be accepted, depending on the hotel’s availability, and their rooms might 

need to be arranged at different hotels. An extra fee will be charged LOC  reserves the 
right to combine the age groups and sport classes

 PARTICIPATION CRITERIA 



13

 SCHEDULE 
Thu 9.5.			   Arrivals/Accreditation
Fri 10.5.  			   Classification & Equipment Check
Fri 10.5. 			   Training
Fri 10.5. 			   Opening Ceremony
Sat-Thu 11.-16.5.	  	 Competition
Thu 16.5. 			   Closing ceremony and banquet
Fri 17.5. 			   Departure



14

ACCREDITATION
Accreditation for the Event will be provided to all athletes and officials, which must be worn 
at all times to enable access to warm up, call room, field of play and dining area.

WHEELCHAIR REPAIR 
A wheelchair repair service will NOT be available at the Event. If you require any support 
with 
wheelchairs during the event, the LOC will assist as they are able, but is not responsible for 
its provision.

TRANSPORT
LOC will provide transportation services from the airport to Pajulahti Olympic and Paralym-
pic Training Center. No courtesy cars will be provided. 

All the information can also be found on our website www.bocciachallenger.fi. and sportity app 
(see page 13)

   WEBSITE
  



15

BOCCIA CHALLENGER 
2024 SPORTITY

Before and during the event we will share all information in Sportity app. Please follow the 
instruction below and download the app.



16

World Boccia Challenger
Classification Schedule

Friday 10th of May

Time Country Familiy Name First Name Gender D.O.B. Entry Class & 
Status

8:00 ITA Rollo Guiseppe Male BC1M / N

8:20 ITA Loredan Andrea Female BC2M / BC2M / RFD

8:40 ITA Garavaglia Mirco Male BC3M / BC3M / N

9:00 Mon Gdagmidmaa Davkharbayar Female BC1F / N

9:20 BEL Vercaemer Kevin Male BC1M / N

9:40 BEL Pinxten Tina Female BC2F  / N

10:00 BEL Van Dyck Bert Male BC2M / N

10:20 BEL Peene Jaan Male BC2M / R

10:40 KAZ Bolekpayeva Balzhan Female BC1F / N

11:00 KAZ Tlebaldy Meruyert Female BC1F / N

11:20 KAZ Kurmantayev Alexandr Male BC BC2M / N

11:40 KAZ Zhengis Aruzhan Female BC3F / N

12:00 KAZ Yerembayev Ruslan Male BC4M / N

Break

14:00 SAU Alzahrani Abdulaziz Male BC1M / R

14:20 SAU Alabyadh Zahra Female BC2F / R

14:40 SAU Kaddadi Ahmed Male BC2M / R

15:00 SAU Alzahrani Mohammed Male BC2M / R

15:20 SAU Albalawi Mohammed Male BC2M / N

15:40 SAU Almgbal Rehab Female BC3F / R

16:00 SAU Almozel Mohammed Male BC3M / R

16:20 SAU Aliohani Ziyad Male BC3M / R

16:40

World Boccia Challenger
Equipment Check

Friday 10th of May

Time Country Athletes Time rqd
10:05 Kazakshtan 8 (2) 10

10:15 Saudi Arabia 9 (4) 15

10:30 Italy 6 (3) 10

10:40 Mongolia 3 5

10:45 Georgia 1 5

10:50 Denmark 2 (1) 5

10:55 Ireland 1 5

11:00 Belgium 5 (1) 10

11:10 Great Britain 8 (2) 15

11:25 Singapore 3 (3) 10

11:35 Slovakia 1 5

11:40 Czech Republic 1 5

11:45 Finland 6 (4) 15

12:00 Germany 3 (2) 10



17

World Boccia Challenger
Classification Schedule

Friday 10th of May

Time Country Familiy Name First Name Gender D.O.B. Entry Class & 
Status

8:00 ITA Rollo Guiseppe Male BC1M / N

8:20 ITA Loredan Andrea Female BC2M / BC2M / RFD

8:40 ITA Garavaglia Mirco Male BC3M / BC3M / N

9:00 Mon Gdagmidmaa Davkharbayar Female BC1F / N

9:20 BEL Vercaemer Kevin Male BC1M / N

9:40 BEL Pinxten Tina Female BC2F  / N

10:00 BEL Van Dyck Bert Male BC2M / N

10:20 BEL Peene Jaan Male BC2M / R

10:40 KAZ Bolekpayeva Balzhan Female BC1F / N

11:00 KAZ Tlebaldy Meruyert Female BC1F / N

11:20 KAZ Kurmantayev Alexandr Male BC BC2M / N

11:40 KAZ Zhengis Aruzhan Female BC3F / N

12:00 KAZ Yerembayev Ruslan Male BC4M / N

Break

14:00 SAU Alzahrani Abdulaziz Male BC1M / R

14:20 SAU Alabyadh Zahra Female BC2F / R

14:40 SAU Kaddadi Ahmed Male BC2M / R

15:00 SAU Alzahrani Mohammed Male BC2M / R

15:20 SAU Albalawi Mohammed Male BC2M / N

15:40 SAU Almgbal Rehab Female BC3F / R

16:00 SAU Almozel Mohammed Male BC3M / R

16:20 SAU Aliohani Ziyad Male BC3M / R

16:40

World Boccia Challenger
Equipment Check

Friday 10th of May

Time Country Athletes Time rqd
10:05 Kazakshtan 8 (2) 10

10:15 Saudi Arabia 9 (4) 15

10:30 Italy 6 (3) 10

10:40 Mongolia 3 5

10:45 Georgia 1 5

10:50 Denmark 2 (1) 5

10:55 Ireland 1 5

11:00 Belgium 5 (1) 10

11:10 Great Britain 8 (2) 15

11:25 Singapore 3 (3) 10

11:35 Slovakia 1 5

11:40 Czech Republic 1 5

11:45 Finland 6 (4) 15

12:00 Germany 3 (2) 10



18

World Boccia Challenger
Training schedule
Friday 10th of May

Time Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:00-11:00 FIN FIN SVK CZE GBR GBR

11:00-13:00 SAU SAU SAU ITA ITA MNG

13:00-15:00 KAZ KAZ GEO DEN BEL BEL

15:00-17:00 GER IRE SGP

No training sessions will be allowed on May 9th

IMPORTANT: The teams must be at the entrance of the competition area (beside Info Desk) at least 5 minutes 
before the scheduled time. They must stop training 5 minutes before the finish time, prepare their equipment 
to vacate the court at the scheduled time. Access to the entrance of the training area will be allowed only to 
accredited staff or athletes who are scheduled for training.



19

Opening Ceremony will take place on the 10th of May at 18:00 at the FOP.

   OPENING CEREMONY  

   TECHNICAL MEETING  
The technical meeting will take place at the Auditorium (main building) on the 10th of May at 19:00
Each country can take two persons to the meeting, one must be the Team Manager.

   COMPETITION  
BIB's: The competition numbers can be picked up at the competition office

Mandatory use during the competition: FOP – Warm-up – Call Room 

Athletes: Number fixed in the front – shirt or trouser 
BC1/BC3 Assistants: Number fixed in the back - shirt

   WARM-UP COURTS 
For individual matches, the Warm Up Area will open 90 minutes before the scheduled start time of the match 
and will close 5 minutes before the Call Room opens for the match. 

For teams & pairs matches, the Warm Up Area will open 105 minutes before the scheduled start time of the 
match and will close 5 minutes before the Call Room opens for the match.

   CALL ROOM 
Opening time: 45 minutes before the scheduled start time of the match
Closing time: 20 minutes  before the scheduled start time of the match

Each Side (Individual, Team or Pair, including any SA/RO and the Coach/CA) must register together and must 
bring all their equipment and balls with them. Each Side should bring to the Call Room only the items necessary 
to compete.



20

World Boccia Challenger
Competition schedule

Individuals

Time Phase Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:30 Pools BC4 M BC4 M BC1 M BC1 M BC1 M BC1 M

10:30 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F

11:50 Pools BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M

12:50 Break

14:00 Pools BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M

15:20 Pools BC4 M BC4 M BC2 F BC2 F BC2 F

16:20 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC1 F

DAY 1 - Saturday 11th of May



21

World Boccia Challenger
Competition schedule

Individuals

Time Phase Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:30 Pools BC4 M BC4 M BC1 M BC1 M BC1 M BC1 M

10:30 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F

11:50 Pools BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M

12:50 Break

14:00 Pools BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M

15:20 Pools BC4 M BC4 M BC2 F BC2 F BC2 F

16:20 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC1 F

DAY 1 - Saturday 11th of May

World Boccia Challenger
Competition schedule

Individuals

Time Phase Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:30 Pools BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M

10:30 Pools BC1 M BC1 M BC1 M BC1 M BC2 F BC2 F

11:50 Pools BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC2 F

12:50 Break

14:00 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F

15:20 Pools BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M

16:20 Pools BC1 M BC1 M BC1 M BC1 M BC4 M BC4 M

17:20 Pools BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M

DAY 2 -Sunday 12th of May



22

World Boccia Challenger
Competition schedule

Individuals

Time Phase Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:00 Pools BC2 F BC2 F BC2 F

10:05 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC2 M BC2 M

11:10 QF BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC1 F

12:15 Break

14:15 P.Off BC4 M BC4 M BC2 F BC2 F

15:40 SF BC2 M BC2 M BC1 M BC1 M

17:05 SF BC3 M BC3 M BC3 F BC3 F

DAY 3- Monday 13th of May



23

World Boccia Challenger
Competition schedule

Individuals

Time Phase Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:00 Pools BC2 F BC2 F BC2 F

10:05 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC2 M BC2 M

11:10 QF BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC1 F

12:15 Break

14:15 P.Off BC4 M BC4 M BC2 F BC2 F

15:40 SF BC2 M BC2 M BC1 M BC1 M

17:05 SF BC3 M BC3 M BC3 F BC3 F

DAY 3- Monday 13th of May

World Boccia Challenger
Competition schedule

Individuals & Teams / Pairs

Time Phase Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:30 P o o l s /
Finals BC1 F BC4 M BC4 M

10:30 Finals BC1 M BC1 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 F BC2 F

11:30 Finals BC3 M BC3 M BC3 F BC3 F

12:50 Break

13:45 Medals

15:00 Pools B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

16:40 Pools BC3 PAIRS BC3 PAIRS

DAY 4 - Tuesday 14th of May



24

World Boccia Challenger
Competition schedule

Teams & Pairs

Time Phase Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:30 Pools B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

11:10 Pools BC3 PAIRS BC3 PAIRS

12:40 Break

14:00 Pools B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

15:40 Pools BC3 PAIRS BC3 PAIRS

DAY 5 - Wednesday 15th of May



25

World Boccia Challenger
Competition schedule

Teams & Pairs

Time Phase Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:30 Pools B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

11:10 Pools BC3 PAIRS BC3 PAIRS

12:40 Break

14:00 Pools B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

15:40 Pools BC3 PAIRS BC3 PAIRS

DAY 5 - Wednesday 15th of May

World Boccia Challenger
Competition schedule

Teams & Pairs

Time Phase Court 
1

Court 
2 

Court 
3 

Court 
4

Court 
5

Court 
6

9:30 SF/Pools B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

11:10 SF BC3 PAIRS BC3 PAIRS

12:40 Break

14:00 Finals B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

B C 1 / B C 2 
TEAMS

15:40 Finals BC3 PAIRS BC3 PAIRS

17:10 Medals

DAY 6 - Thursday 16th of May



26

Please be advised that this event is subject to anti-doping testing in accordance with the 
policies and procedures of World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) regulations and Finnish 
Center of Integrity in Sports (FINCIS)

Therefore, there will be a minimum of 4 in competition tests and 2 out of competition 
tests.

The list of prohibited substances can be found on the BISFed website (https://www.wor-
ldboccia.com/documents/#AntiDopingDoc). All doping processes will be in accordance 
to the procedures of the WADA.

BISFed Therapeutic Use Exemption (TUE) forms are located on the World Boccia website. 
Athletes, who are using banned substances found on the WADA Prohibited List for the-
rapeutic reasons, should complete the TUE forms and return them to the BISFed doping 
officer.

   ANTI-DOPING  



27

Country Familiy Name First Name Gender Class

BEL VERCAEMER Kevin Male BC1M

BEL PINXTEN Tina Female BC2F

BEL VAN DYCK Bert Male BC2M

BEL PEENE Jaan Male BC2M

BEL VAN PRAET Arno Male BC2M

CZE Procházka Radek Male BC4M

DEN Schleyer Qvist Daniel Michael Male BC1M

DEN Madsen Tanija Female BC3F

FIN Luumi Saila Female BC2F

FIN Virtanen Vivi Female BC3F

FIN Ino Elina Female BC3F

FIN Lehtonen Juho Male BC3M

FIN Rummukainen Jari Male BC3M

FIN Huttunen Antti Eemeli Male BC4M

GBR Smith David Male BC1M

GBR Taggart Claire Female BC2F

GBR Haggo Kayleigh Female BC2F

GBR Saraj Reshad Male BC2M

GBR Wilson Patrick Male BC3M

GBR Berry Matthew Male BC3M

GBR Saunders Louis Male BC4M

GBR McIlellan Tyler Male BC4M

GEO Seperteladze Irakli Male BC2M

GER Poser Nancy Female BC3F

GER Icöz Ilker Male BC3M

IRL Modan Padraic Male BC1M

ITA Rollo Giuseppe Male BC1M

ITA Targa Claudia Female BC2F

ITA Loredan Andrea Male BC2M

ITA Marchisio Giulia Female BC3F

ITA Garavaglia Mirco Male BC3M

ITA Zendron Gabrielle Male BC3M

World Boccia Challenger

Athletes list



28

Country Familiy Name First Name Gender Class

KAZ Bolekpayeva Balzhan Female BC1F

KAZ Tlebaldy Maruyert Female BC1F

KAZ Askarbekov Kuanysh Male BC1M

KAZ Shingiskhanova Itiana Female BC2F

KAZ Kurmantayev Alexandr Male BC2M

KAZ Zhengis Aruzhan Female BC3F

KAZ Altynsary Temirlan Male BC3M

KAZ Yerembayev Ruslan Male BC4M

MNG Dagmidmaa Davkharbayar Female BC1F

MNG Munkhdemberel Togootogtokh Male BC1M

MNG Irmuun Khurelbaatar Male BC2M

SAU Alzahrani Abdulaziz Male BC1M

SAU Alabyadh Zahra Female BC2F

SAU Kaddadi Ahmed Male BC2M

SAU Alzahrani Mohammed Male BC2M

SAU Albalawi Mohammed Male BC2M

SAU Almgbal Rehab Female BC3F

SAU Althaqfi Lujain Female BC3F

SAU Almozel Mohammed Male BC3M

SAU Aljohani Ziyad Male BC3M

SGP Toh Sze Ning Female BC3F

SGP Binte Mohammad Nurulasyiqah Female BC3F

SGP Gan Kai Hong Aloysius Male BC3M

SVK Mezik Robert Male BC2M

World Boccia Challenger

Athletes list



29

Country Familiy Name First Name Gender Class

KAZ Bolekpayeva Balzhan Female BC1F

KAZ Tlebaldy Maruyert Female BC1F

KAZ Askarbekov Kuanysh Male BC1M

KAZ Shingiskhanova Itiana Female BC2F

KAZ Kurmantayev Alexandr Male BC2M

KAZ Zhengis Aruzhan Female BC3F

KAZ Altynsary Temirlan Male BC3M

KAZ Yerembayev Ruslan Male BC4M

MNG Dagmidmaa Davkharbayar Female BC1F

MNG Munkhdemberel Togootogtokh Male BC1M

MNG Irmuun Khurelbaatar Male BC2M

SAU Alzahrani Abdulaziz Male BC1M

SAU Alabyadh Zahra Female BC2F

SAU Kaddadi Ahmed Male BC2M

SAU Alzahrani Mohammed Male BC2M

SAU Albalawi Mohammed Male BC2M

SAU Almgbal Rehab Female BC3F

SAU Althaqfi Lujain Female BC3F

SAU Almozel Mohammed Male BC3M

SAU Aljohani Ziyad Male BC3M

SGP Toh Sze Ning Female BC3F

SGP Binte Mohammad Nurulasyiqah Female BC3F

SGP Gan Kai Hong Aloysius Male BC3M

SVK Mezik Robert Male BC2M

World Boccia Challenger

Athletes list


